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No. MAH/BHD/KYN-22/NGP MINE CODE 33MSH05021          Nagpur, dt. 15 .09.2016
To

Shri Pradeep Golchha
Gokul , Behind Labour Court,
Civil Lines, Nagpur

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 in
respect of your Dighori Kyanite Mines over an area of 14.330 Hect. located in village
Dighori (Mothi), District-Bhandara of Maharashtra state.

Sir,
The following provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 1988

were found violated in your abovementioned mine during the inspection by the above mine during
the inspection on 07.06.2016 carried out by Shri. S.M.Dorle, Asistant Mining Engineer. This was
communicated to you vide this office letter of even no. dated 29.06.2016 giving you 45 days time
for rectification of the same.

Rule No. Nature of violation observed in details
12(3) The Scheme of mining along with Progressive Mine Closure Plan in respect of above

mine was approved under rule 12 of MCDR 1988 vide this office letter No.
BHD/KYA/715/MS-11, dt. 23.07.2012. The Scheme of mining shall be submitted to
the Regional Controller of mines at least one hundred twenty days before the expiry of
the five years period, but same has not yet been submitted for approval to the Regional
Controller of Mines so far.
Thus this attracts violation of provision of Rule 12(3) of MCDR 1988.

From the office record it is also found the violation of the following:-

45(1) The owner has not registered with the Indian Bureau of Mines as per application
specified in Form M.

45(5) As per record the lease was granted in the name of Shri Pradeep Golchha, but name of
the owner has been given in the annual return is M/s Dighori Kynite Mine.

45(7) If it is found that the owner, agent, mining engineer or manager of the mine has
submitted incomplete or wrong or false information in the monthly or special or annual
return or fails to submit a return within the date specified, then the Regional Controller
of Mines may,-
a) order suspension of  all mining operations in the mine and may revoke the   order of
suspension only after ensuring proper compliance;
b) take action to initiate prosecution under these rules;
c) recommend termination of the mining lease in case such suppression or
misrepresentation of information indicates abetment or connivance of illegal mining



02.
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In this connection it is brought to you notice that the above violation constitute an
offence punishable under rule 58 of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 1988.

03. You are, therefore, directed to show-cause within a period of 30 days from the date
of issue of this letter, as to why mining operations in your above mine should not be
suspended in accordance to rule 45(7) of MCDR, 1988 and the lease is recommended
for termination as well as prosecution of the owner, agent and manager.

04. Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard.

Yours Faithfully,

(Ashish Mishra)
Assistant Controller of Mines

Copy for information to :
1. Controller of Mines (CZ), IBM, Nagpur.

2. The Director, Directorate of Geology and Mining, Government of Maharashtra, "Khanij
Bhawan", Plot No.27,Shivaji Nagar, Cement Road, Nagpur- 440 010

3. Guard File

(Ashish Mishra)
Assistant Controller of Mines


